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Parishioners who have died in the last year

Robert Arrington
Maxine Barnett
Rodney Bishop

Kathie Blinn
Freda Brown
Nan Drescher
Lynne Dozier
Ted Feher
Sherry Harson
Jean LaCoste
Roy McCoy
Sis Mercer
Barbara Moseley
Collie Parker
Jessie Trottier
Tom Tinker
Bill Walker
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Alex Ada

Alfredo Anzaldaa
Jack Wade Babcock 11
Karen Ball

Nick Boyd Sr.

Nancy Branton

Lucile Byrd

Terry Callison

Maria Edelmira Cariaga-Lugo
Billye & Jack Carroll
James and Hazel Chachere
James Chachere, 111
Byron and Joline Corn
Martha Culbreth
Norm Driska

Susan K. Dubaniewicz
Leon Dunaway

Ruth Dunaway
Winston Dunaway
Jody Earls

David Howard Eckles
Kames Michael Eckles

Alex Espinoza

Sandra Willis Ferguson
Frank V Fiore

Richard Gary Fratcher
Anna P. Ingalls

Peggy Johnson

William Erby Johnson JR
William Erby Johnson 11
Shirley Leach

Loretta Delores Lyon
Judy Maier

Gary A. Buelow

Corporal Scott A. McIntosh
Kathryn McNeil

Robert Miller

Ned Moore

Bob Moore

Elizabeth Napper
Christopher Nietubicz
Mary Lou Norton

Victor Norton

Collie Parker

Erle Yarborough Quinn
Harold Byrd Richards
Abe Richmond

B.J. Rodnok

Stephen Rodnok
Katherine Senter

Tom Sicola

Mary C Sicola

Tresa Sicola

Dominica Sicola
Johnnie Sicola

Josie Marie Sicola
Michael Sicola

Sandy Smith

Debbie Todd

Shirley Wheeless
Juanita Wilkerson
Johnnie Wilkerson

Jim Williams

Wiley Burge Wisdom 111



PRELUDE Linda Thomas, Organist

THE PROCESSION, HYMN HYMNAL, 232

“By all your saints still striving” All stand.

OPENING ACCLAMATION

People

Blessed the Lord who forgives all our sins.
His mercy endures forever.

The celebrant continues

Almighty God, to you all hearts are open, all desires known, and from you no secrets are hid: Cleanse
the thoughts of our hearts by the inspiration of your Holy Spirit, that we may perfectly love you, and
worthily magnify your holy Name; through Christ our Lord. Amen.

KYRIE ELEISON HYMNAL, S-89
All seated. Sung by the choir.

Kyrie eleison.
Christe eleison.
Kyrie eleison.

COLLECT OF THE DAY

The Lord be with you.

reople  And also with you.
Let us pray.
O GOD, the Maker and Redeemer of all believers: Grant to the faithful departed the unsearchable
benefits of the passion of your Son; that on the day of his appearing they may be manifested as your
children; through Jesus Christ our Lord, who lives and reigns with you and the Holy Spirit, one God,
now and for ever. Amen.

THE FIRST LESSON Allseated. ISAIAH 25:6-9

People

ON this mountain the Lord of hosts will make for all peoples a feast of rich food, a feast of well-aged
wines, of rich food filled with marrow, of well-aged wines strained clear. And he will destroy on this
mountain the shroud that is cast over all peoples, the sheet that is spread over all nations; he will
swallow up death forever. Then the Lord God will wipe away the tears from all faces, and the disgrace
of his people he will take away from all the earth, for the Lord has spoken. It will be said on that day,
Lo, this is our God; we have waited for him, so that he might save us. This is the Lord for whom we
have waited; let us be glad and rejoice in his salvation.

The Word of the Lord.
Thanks be to God.



THE GRADUAL, PSALM 34:1-10, 22

Chanted by the choir.
Benedicam Dominum
1 Twill bless the Lord at all times; *
his praise shall ever be in my mouth.
2 Twillgloryinthe Lord; *
let the humble hear and rejoice.
3 Proclaim with me the greatness of the Lord,
let us exalt his Name together.
4 Isought the Lord, and he answered me *
and delivered me out of all my terror.
5 Lookupon him and be radiant, *
and let not your faces be ashamed.
6 Icalledinmy affliction and the Lord heard me *
and saved me from all my troubles.
7 The angel of the Lord encompasses those who fear him, *
and he will deliver them.
8  Taste and see that the Lord is good; *
happy are they who trust in him!
9 Fear the Lord, you that are his saints, *

or those who fear him lack nothing.

10 The young lions lack and suffer hunger, *

but those who seek the Lord lack nothing that is good.

22 The Lord ransoms the life of his servants, *

and none will be punished who trust in him.

THE EPISTLE All seated.

| CORINTHIANS 15:50-58

WHAT | am saying, brothers and sisters, is this: flesh and blood cannot inherit the kingdom of God,
nor does the perishable inherit the imperishable. Listen, | will tell you a mystery! We will not all die,
but we will all be changed, in a moment, in the twinkling of an eye, at the last trumpet. For the
trumpet will sound, and the dead will be raised imperishable, and we will be changed. For this
perishable body must put on imperishability, and this mortal body must put on immortality. When
this perishable body puts on imperishability, and this mortal body puts on immortality, then the
saying that is written will be fulfilled: “Death has been swallowed up in victory.” “Where, O death, is
your victory? Where, O death, is your sting?” The sting of death is sin, and the power of sin is the law.
But thanks be to God, who gives us the victory through our Lord Jesus Christ. Therefore, my beloved,
be steadfast, immovable, always excelling in the work of the Lord, because you know that in the Lord

your labor is not in vain.

The Word of the Lord.
reople  Thanks be to God.

SEQUENCE HYMN Allstand. Sung by the choir.
“Blessed Jesus, at thy word”

HYMNAL, 440



THE HOLY GOSPEL JOHN 5:24-27

All remain standing, the Priest reads the Gospel, first saying

The Holy Gospel of our Lord Jesus Christ according to John.

reople  Glory to you, Lord Christ.
JESUS said to the people, “Very truly, | tell you, anyone who hears my word and believes him who sent
me has eternal life, and does not come under judgment, but has passed from death to life. Very truly, |
tell you, the hour is coming, and is now here, when the dead will hear the voice of the Son of God, and
those who hear will live. For just as the Father has life in himself, so he has granted the Son also to
have life in himself; and he has given him authority to execute judgment, because he is the Son of
Man.”
The Gospel of the Lord.

reople  Praise to you, Lord Christ.

THE HOMILY FR. STEVE FERGUSON

APOSTLES' CREED
All standing and reciting.

I believe in God, the Father almighty,
creator of heaven and earth.

I believe in Jesus Christ, his only Son, our Lord.

He was conceived by the power of the Holy Spirit
and born of the Virgin Mary.

He suffered under Pontius Pilate,
was crucified, died, and was buried.

He descended to the dead.

On the third day he rose again.

He ascended into heaven,
and is seated at the right hand of the Father.

He will come again to judge the living and the dead.

| believe in the Holy Spirit,
the holy catholic Church,
the communion of saints,
the forgiveness of sins,
the resurrection of the body,
and the life everlasting. Amen.

THE LITANY OF THE DEPARTED
Led by the Leader, the People responding.

Leader
People

Leader

People

Leader

People

Leader
People

O God the Father,
Have mercy on us.

O God the Son,
Have mercy on us.

O God the Holy Spirit,
Have mercy upon us.

O Holy Trinity, one God,
Have mercy upon us.



Leader  From all Evil, from all sin, from all tribulation,
reople  Good Lord, deliver them.

Leader By thy holy Incarnation, by thy Cross and Passion, by thy precious Death and Burial,
people  Good Lord, deliver them.

Leader By thy glorious Resurrections and Ascension, by the coming of the Holy Spririt,
People  Good Lord, deliver them.

Leader We sinners beseech thee to hear us, Lord Christ: That it may please thee to deliver the soul of thy
servants from the power of evil, and from eternal death,
reople  We beseech thee to hear us, good lord.

Leader ~ That it may please thee mercifully to pardon all their sins,
reople  We beseech thee to hear us, good lord.

Leader  That it may please thee to grant them a place of refreshment and everlasting blessedness,
reople  We beseech thee to hear us, good lord.

Leader  That it may please thee to give them joy and gladness in thy kingdom, with thy saints in light,
reople  We beseech thee to hear us, good lord.

Leader Jesus, Lamb of God:
People  Have mercy upon them.

Leader Jesus, bearer of our sins:
People  Have mercy upon them.

Leader Jesus, Redeemer of the world:
People  Have mercy upon them.

Leader  Lord, have mercy upon us,
People  Christ, have mercy upon us.
Leader  Lord, have mercy upon us.

THE NECROLOGY
After The Necrology, a time of silence will be observed,
during which congregants may name, silently or aloud, those whom they wish to remember.

AT THE OFFERTORY
At this time the congregation is invited to come forward to light a memorial candle, one for each family.
You may place your offering in the box at the back of the church or make an offering online at www.saintdunstans.org,
Offerings collected tonight will be placed in the St. Dunstan’s Memorial Fund.

OFFERTORY, ANTHEM

“Hostias et Preces” Sabattini

AT THE PRESENTATION OF ALMS AND OBLATIONS, HYMN
“All praise to thee, my God, this night,” v. 4 HYMNAL, 43
Praise God, from whom all blessings flow;
praise him, all creatures here below;
praise him above, ye heavenly host:
praise Father, Son, and Holy Ghost. Amen.



THE GREAT THANKSGIVING RITE II-EUCHARISTIC PRAYER B

SURSUM CORDA

The people remain standing. The Celebrant faces them and says
The Lord be with you.

reople  And also with you.

Celebrant Lift up your hearts.

People  We lift them to the Lord.

Celebrant Let us give thanks to the Lord our God.

People It is right to give him thanks and praise.

Then, facing the Holy Table, the Celebrant proceeds with the proper preface, which concludes
Therefore we praise you, joining our voices with Angels and Archangels and with all the company of heaven,
who for ever sing this hymn to proclaim the glory of your Name:

SANCTUS AND BENEDICTUS HYMNAL, S-117
Sung by the choir
Holy, holy, holy, Lord God of Hosts:
Heaven and earth are full of thy glory.
Glory be to thee, O Lord Most High.
Blessed is he that cometh in the name of the Lord.

Hosanna in the highest.
Then the Celebrant continues

We give thanks to you, O God, for the goodness and love which you have made known to us in creation; in
the calling of Israel to be your people; in your Word spoken through the prophets; and above all in the Word
made flesh, Jesus, your Son. For in these last days you sent him to be incarnate from the Virgin Mary, to be
the Savior and Redeemer of the world. In him, you have delivered us from evil, and made us worthy to stand
before you. In him, you have brought us out of error into truth, out of sin into righteousness, out of death
into life.

On the night before he died for us, our Lord Jesus Christ took bread; and when he had given thanks to you,
he broke it, and gave it to his disciples, and said, “Take, eat: This is my Body, which is given for you. Do this
for the remembrance of me.”

After supper he took the cup of wine; and when he had given thanks, he gave it to them, and said, “Drink
this, all of you: This is my Blood of the new Covenant, which is shed for you and for many for the
forgiveness of sins. Whenever you drink it, do this for the remembrance of me.”

Therefore, according to his command, O Father,

Sung by the choir
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The Celebrant continues

And we offer our sacrifice of praise and thanksgiving to you, O Lord of all; presenting to you, from your
creation, this bread and this wine.

We pray you, gracious God, to send your Holy Spirit upon these gifts that they may be the Sacrament of the
Body of Christ and his Blood of the new Covenant. Unite us to your Son in his sacrifice, that we may be
acceptable through him, being sanctified by the Holy Spirit. In the fullness of time, put all things in subjection
under your Christ, and bring us to that heavenly country where, with the Blessed Virgin Mary, Blessed
Dunstan and all your saints, we may enter the everlasting heritage of your sons and daughters; through
Jesus Christ our Lord, the firstborn of all creation, the head of the Church, and the author of our salvation.

By him, and with him, and in him, in the unity of the Holy Spirit all honor and glory is yours, Almighty Father,
now and for ever.

The choir sings

AMEN

And now, as our Savior Christ has taught us, we are bold to say,
All standing or kneeling and saying,
Our Father, who art in heaven,
hallowed be thy Name,
thy kingdom come,
thy will be done,
on earth as it is in heaven.
Give us this day our daily bread.
And forgive us our trespasses,
as we forgive those
who trespass against us.
And lead us not into temptation,
but deliver us from evil.
For thine is the kingdom,
and the power, and the glory,
for ever and ever. Amen.

THE BREAKING OF THE BREAD
The Celebrant breaks the consecrated Bread and a period of silence is kept, then sung by the choir

FRACTION ANTHEM HYMNAL, S-159
O Lamb of God, that takest away the sins of the world,
have mercy upon us.
O Lamb of God, that takest away the sins of the world,
have mercy upon us.
O Lamb of God, that takest away the sins of the world,
grant us thy peace.

Facing the people, the Celebrant says the following Invitation
The Gifts of God for the People of God. Take them in remembrance that Christ died for you, and feed on him
in your hearts by faith, with thanksgiving.



THE COMMUNION, ANTHEM
“Pie Jesu” Gounod
Crystal White, soloist

“Libera M¢” Bruckner

POSTCOMMUNION COLLECT
The People knecling, the Celebrant says

Almighty God, we thank you that in your great love you have fed us with the spiritual food and drink of the
Body and Blood of your Son Jesus Christ, and have given us a foretaste of your heavenly banquet. Grant that
this Sacrament may be to us a comfort in affliction, and a pledge of our inheritance in that kingdom where
there is no death, neither sorrow nor crying, but the fullness of joy with all your saints; through Jesus Christ
our Savior. Amen.

COMMENDATION
Celebrant Give rest, O Christ, to your servants with your saints,
People  where sorrow and pain are no more, neither sighing, but life everlasting.

Celebrant You only are immortal, the creator and maker of mankind; and we are mortal, formed of the earth, and
to earth shall we return. For so did you ordain when you created me, saying, “You are dust, and to dust
you shall return.” All of us go down to the dust; yet even at the grave we make our song: Alleluia,
alleluia, alleluia.

People  Give rest, O Christ, to your servants with your saints, where sorrow and pain are no more, neither
sighing, but life everlasting.

Celebrant Let us pray.

Deliver thy servants, O Sovereign Lord Christ, from all evil, and set them free from every bond; that they may
rest with all thy saints in the eternal habitations; where with the Father and the Holy Spirit thou livest and
reignest, one God, for ever and ever. Amen.

Celebrant Rest eternal grant to them, O Lord:
reople  And let light perpetual shine upon them.

celebrant May their souls, and the souls of all the departed, through the mercy of God, rest in peace. Amen.

“In Paradisum” Stevens

THE BLESSING & THE DISMISSAL

The God of peace, who brought again from the dead our Lord Jesus Christ, the great Shepherd of the sheep,
through the blood of the everlasting covenant: Make you perfect in every good work to do his will, working in
you that which is well pleasing in his sight; through Jesus Christ, to whom be glory for ever and ever. Amen.

All standing, the Celebrant dismisses the people, who respond
Thanks be to God.

HYMN OF MISSION HYMNAL, 556

“Rejoice, ye pure in heart!”



DAvVID HORN, CHOIR MASTER

LINDA THOMAS, ORGANIST THE PARISH CHOIR



Beatrice Mary Keir

John P.W. Keir, Sr.

Walter Allen Black

Joseph Emerson Porter
James Addison Swink
Aneesh Habiby

Max Marion Marstrand
Alexander Edwin William Ada, Jr.
Ellen Anne Kelly

James Ora McGlothlin, Sr.
James Mosely Nash
Stefanie Dorothy Drha Mudgett
Ann S. Volansky

Edna Claiborne Hacker
Ralph London Hughes, Jr.
Velmalee Seirsdale Kwasny
Richard McElhiney Johnson
Jane B. Marshall

John Allan Gorman

James Arthur Pankratz
Joan West

Evelyn Reed Gerrity
Andrew Kwasny

Douglas Warren Lolley
Corine O'Brien Greer

Mona F. Khalifeh

Farid Sleiman Oueida
Timothy Michael Champion
Barbara A. Collins

Frank M. Hall, IlI

Hugh Walter Halton
Katherine S. James

Sophie V. Marstrand

Betty Medairy

John William Thomas Medairy, Jr.

Elizabeth (Bettie) McGlothlin
Powell Arthur Dennie
Christine Frances Halton
Robert Harcourt Taylor, Jr.
Donald Victor Agafon

Dorothy Marie Brewer

LaRue Batson Langford
Verlee Eleanor Ansman Porter
Ernest Joseph Bloedorn
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1980
1980
1982
1990
1990
1992
1992
1994
1994
1994
1994
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1995
1996
1996
1996
1997
1997
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2003
2004

COLUMBARIUM

Bobbie Jean Brewer

Gary Lee Gallagher

Wilma Ruth Willis Gorman
Thomas Michal Little
Charles A. (Chuck) Marstrand
Gloria J. Owens

Nancy Vickerson Boynton
Susan LaRee Champion

Rev. George William Floyd, Jr.
John Wallace Gerrity

William Burton Phillips
Leslie Scott Stonaker

Rachel Winona Rothrock Beavers
Joel Wolfe Cowand

Sami Wadie Habiby

Hurley H. Page, Jr.

Lucie Fly Wood

Melanie Goldstone Chapman
Arlene (Pat) Herring Dennie
Michael Alan Oswald
Margaret H. Page

Lewis Sims Vallette

Alma Ruth Brack

William Collins Braden, Jr.
Kathleen Anne Crowley Burns
Mary C. Hughes

Richard T. Marshall

Moselle Stewart

Charles Mason Ash, Sr.
Kenneth E. Brack

Ladain Lauglin Anderson
John Howe Boynton

Frank P. Goldstone, Jr.
Daniel Aubrey Langford

llene Cox Martin

Robert Lewis Martin, Sr.
Margaret (Peggy) Pech

John Paul Rowden

Junell D. Rowden

Dolores (Dolly) Ann Hart Keir
John P.W. Keir, Jr.

Mary L. Russell

Robert Eugene Russell

Allan C. (Bus) West

St. Dunstan'’s Episcopal Church
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2007
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2008
2008
2008
2008
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2009
2009
2010
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2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011

Cameron Rood Crowley
Paul F. Egner, Jr.

Jack Bailey Owens
Thomas D. Shields

Ruth Evelyn Beard Swink
Candace Jean Kuebbeler
Ann Louise Walker
Bruce W. Blinn

Horace Porter Goodrich
Gloria T. Johnson
Ulysses Grant Keener, Il
Robert Ellis Lawson
Catherine Marie Mudgett
Ronald Duane Sullivan
Gary Buelow

Susan Edgard

Susan King lvins

Bahi F. Oueida

James Jerral Taylor
Norma L. Floyd

Frank Peter Goldstone
Doris Jean Gaddie Lawson
Faustina A. Locke

Kamil Nucho

Richard G. (Dick) Fratcher
Lucy Newby Goldstone
Stuart Crowley Stevens
Albert (Abe) Richmond
David P. Riley

Lee Barbara Carney Wallace
Kathleen Nan Costello
Helen Kowalczyk

Theodore Michael Feher
William Ross Walker

Mary Lynne Dozier

Kathie Alexander Blinn

2012
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2012
2012
2014
2014
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2017
2017
2017
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2017
2018
2018
2018
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